

NO. A08-0908

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In Re Petition of Allan D. Hauge and Cecilia E. Hauge for
Cancellation of Certificate of Title No. 63785,

Appellants,

and

In Re Petition of Paul W. Howe and Stephanie Howe for
Cancellation of Certificate of Title No. 33535,

Respondents,

and

Mark Hillier Durfee and Mary Kay Durfee,

v.

Allan D. Hauge and Cecilia E. Hauge,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TIMOTHY PAUL BRAUSEN (#11022)
8301 Virginia Circle North
St. Louis Park, MN 55426
(952) 451-8492

CHRISTOPHER R. GROTE (#267995)
KARLA M. VEHRIS (#387086)
JAMES M. LOCKHART (#176476)
Lindquist & Vennum, P.L.L.P.
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211

Attorney for Appellants
Allan D. Hauge and Cecilia E. Hauge

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENTS	1
I. ORIGINAL LANDOWNERS LEE DID NOT OWN THE LAND IN DISPUTE AT THE TIME OF THE FILING OF REGISTERED LAND SURVEY NO. 62 (“RLS No. 62”) IN 1965, AS THIS LAND HAD BEEN CONVEYED TO ORIGINAL PURCHASERS MENALDINO IN 1963; AS SUCH, THIS LAND COULD NOT BE PART OF RLS NO. 62. RLS NO. 62 DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA STATUTE SECTION 508.47 THAT A REGISTERED LAND SURVEY CORRECTLY SHOW THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY TO BE PLATTED.	
A. Where a boundary line of a fractional government lot is the shore line of the lake, principles of riparian rights as to accretions and relictions provide that the boundary lines of adjoining lots abutting the lake, as to land beyond the meander line, are fixed by extending their side lines on a deflected course from their intersection with the meander line toward a point in the center of the lake. This was not done by RLS No. 62. As such, RLS No. 62 is incorrect on its face.	
	1
B. Substantial additional evidence exists that RLS No. 62 was incorrect at the time of filing in 1965. RLS No. 62 should be corrected.	
	8
II. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED.	
	12
III. APPELLANTS’ EXPERT WITNESSES SHOULD BE HEARD. RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS WITH RESPECT TO ADMISSIBILITY OF EVIDENCE ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	
A. Appellants’ experts.	
	17
B. Other evidence and claims.	
	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvin v. Johnson</i> , 62 N.W. 2d 22, 26 (Minn. 1954)	10
<i>Aho v. Carmody</i> , 251 Minn. 19, 86 N.W. 2d 692 (Minn. 1957)	19
<i>Estate of Koester v. Hale</i> , 297 Minn. 387, 211 N.W. 2d 778 (Minn. 1973)	8, 13, 15
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W. 2d 758, 761 (Minn. 1993)	12, 23
<i>Hersh Properties, LLC v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 588 N.W. 2d 728, (Minn. S. Ct. 1999)	15
<i>Johnson v. Agerbeck</i> , 247 Minn. 432, 77 N.W. 2d 539 (Minn. 1956)	18
<i>In re Juran</i> , 178 Minn. 55, 226 N.W. 201 (Minn. 1929)	16
<i>Hanson v. Rice</i> , 88 Minn. 273, 92 N.W. 982 (Minn. 1903)	4
<i>Kane v. State</i> , 237 Minn. 261, 55 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. 1952)	7
<i>Lamprey v. Metcalf</i> , 52 Minn. 181, 53 N.W. 1139 (Minn. 1893)	5
<i>Mill City Heating & Air Cond. V. Nelson</i> , 351 N.W.2d 362, 364-65 (Minn. 1984)	7
<i>Minnesota Office Plaza, LLC v. Target Stores, Inc.</i> , (Minn.App. 2007, WL 23638875)	7
<i>Petition of McGinnis</i> , 536 N.W. 2d 33 (Minn Ct. of App. 1995; review denied.)	16

<i>Petition of Willmus in Relation to Tract B, Registered Land Survey No. 189, 568 N.W. 2d 722 (Minn. App. 1997)</i>	7
<i>Scheifert v. Briegel, 90 Minn. 125, 96 N.W. 44 (Minn. 1903)</i>	5
<i>Sherwin v. Bitzer, 97 Minn. 252, 106 N.W. 1046 (Minn. 1906.)</i>	4
<i>State v. Allyn, 150 Minn. 123, 184 N.W. 787 (Minn. 1921)</i>	11
<i>State v. Moore, 669 N.W. 2d 733, 740 (Minn. 2005)</i>	19
<i>Webber v. Axtell, 94 Minn. 375, 102 N.W. 915 (Minn. 1905)</i>	5

STATUTES

<i>Minnesota Statutes Section 508.02</i>	15
<i>Minnesota Statutes Section 508.25</i>	14
<i>Minnesota Statutes Section 508.28</i>	14, 15
<i>Minnesota Statutes Section 508.47</i>	1, 19, 20
<i>Minnesota Statutes Section 508.71</i>	13

RULES

Minnesota Rule of Evidence 702	18
Minnesota Rule of Evidence 703	18
Minnesota Rule of Evidence 704	19
Minnesota Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(D)	10
Minnesota Rule of Evidence 802	21
Minnesota Rule of Evidence 803(6)	10
